
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
Roy Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
James-J Walsh 
Joan Reid 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
5th Floor Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

  
For further information please contact:  
Patricia Simpson Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Telephone No: 020 8314 6245 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

• only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 

 



 

  
Order Of Busines
[...]
therstone Lodge, Eliot Bank SE23 and 
the change of use of the main building from a drug 
rehabilitation project (Use Class C2) to residential use (Use 
Class C3) as a Senior Cohousing Development to provide 1 
one-bedroom self-contained flat and 7 two-bedroom self-
contained flats, plus communal areas in Featherstone 
Lodge, the construction of 2 two-bedroom, two-storey duplex 
houses on the site of the Gatehouse, the construction of 4, 
two-bedroom, two-storey houses on the site of the 
Glasshouse, the construction of 19 units comprising 11 one-
bedroom self-contained flats and 8 two-bedroom self 
contained flats in a part two/part three/part four storey new 
block in the rear garden, the construction of a new roadway 
from Eliot Bank along the northern edge of the site, to the 
rear of houses at 1-13 (consecutive) Knapdale Close, 
together with the provision of parking for a total of 20 cars, 
the construction of a scooter store for 4 mobility scooters, 
the provision of cycle storage for 33 cycles, the felling of 
protected TPO trees and the provision of additional 
landscaping, including alterations to the carriageway and 
footpath in Eliot Bank. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 10-397_001 Rev E, 10-397_PL_002 Rev C, 10-397_PL_004 

Rev B, 10-397_PL_005 Rev F, 10-397_PL_006 Rev L, 10-
397_PL_007 Rev F, 10-397_PL_008 Rev F, 10-
397_PL_009 Rev G, 10-397_PL_10 Rev D, 10-397_PL_011 
Rev D, 10-397_PL_012 Rev D, 10-397_PL_013 Rev D, 10-
397_PL_014 Rev C, 10-397_PL_015 Rev C, 10-
397_PL_016 Rev C, DAT / 9.0, DAT / 9.1, DAT / 9.2, DAT / 
9.3, DAT / 9.4 DAT / 9.5, DAT / 9.6, DAT / 9.7, DAT / 9.8, 
DAT / 9.9, DAT / 9.10, DAT / 9.11, DAT / 9.12, DAT / 9.13, 
DAT / 9.13, C100 Rev T2, C440 Rev T2, 245_FL_PL_L09 & 
Drawing 397 SK 181 Revision A - Relative levels / daylight 
to Knapdale Close, 397_SK_184 and 397_SK_185 

Planning Statement, Design & Access Statement, 
Preliminary Construction Logistics Plan, Heritage Appraisal, 
Landscape Proposals, Flood Risk Assessment & 
Sustaina
[...]
anges to the scheme, which may then result in the submission of further 
drawings.  In due course, the case would be referred to the Planning Committee of the 
Council, who had the power to make a final decision, taking all the relevant planning 
issues into account, including representations received from local residents. 

 

The Meeting finished at 7.30 pm  

Page 61



  

 

MINUTES 

FEATHERSTONE LODGE, ELIOT BANK SE23 3XE (Item 4 on the Agenda) 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the demolition of the existing 
gatehouse, laundry and gymnasium and change of use of the main building from a drug 
rehabilitation project (Use Class C2) to residential use (Use Class C3) as a Senior 
Cohousing Development to provide 1 one-bedroom and 7 two-bedroom self-contained 
flats, communal areas , the construction of 2 two-bedroom, two-storey duplex houses on 
the site of the gatehouse, 4, two-bedroom, two-storey houses on the site of the 
gymnasium, 19 units comprising 11 one-bedroom and 8 two-bedroom self contained flats 
in a part two/part three/part four storey new block in the rear garden, a new roadway from 
Eliot Bank along the northern edge of the site, to the rear of houses at 1-13 (consecutive) 
Knapdale Close, the provision of 20 car parking spaces, a store for 4 mobility scooters, 33 
cycle storage spaces, the felling of protected TPO trees, additional landscaping, including 
alterations to the carriageway and footpath in Eliot Bank. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr S Hudson of Savills (Agent) on 
behalf of the applicants, who confirmed that improvements works to the road and new 
chestnut trees in the rear garden are also included within the proposal. When challenged 
by one of the Members who stated that this borough is against gated communities, Mr S 
Hudson confirmed that this project is not a gated community, but residents raised 
concerns regarding security and the gate is set back from the front boundary. 

The Committee also received verbal representations from a resident of Oak Cottage, Eliot 
Bank, who read from a prepared statement objecting to the proposal on the grounds that 
this site is land locked in a residential area, parking for additional traffic, site contamination 
the exit at London Road is unsuitable for construction traffic and the section of land 
adjacent to Featherstone Lodge is in dispute. 

Councillor Upex spoke Under Standing Orders as a ward councillor and circulated letters 
to Members, stating, since the public meeting in July the developers have not answered 
questions raised by ward councillors or residents regarding safety to children and the local 
community by construction vehicles, right of access parking for local residents and loss of 
trees, However residents are not objecting on the size or scale of the development.  

Councillor Adefiranye arrived during the presentation of the proposal and Councillor Upex 
vacated the room after speaking Under Standing Orders. 

Councillors Adefiranye and Upex did not take part in the deliberation or voting process of 
this application. 

Following deliberation Councillor Kennedy (Chair) moved the motion to reject the officer’s 
recommendation and defer the item. which was seconded by Councillor Till  

Members voted as follows: 

 
FOR:  Councillors: Kennedy (Chair), De Ryk, Raven, Till, and Walsh. 

 
AGAINST: Councillor Bourne. 

RESOLVED: that a decision in respect of application no DC/14/86666, be deferred for 
further information to be provided in relation to the transport impacts of 
the proposals, in regard to both the construction phase, including 

Page 62



  

 

contamination remediation works, and the permanent/operational 
impacts, regarding the quantum of development on the site, the level of 
car parking provision, the adequacy of access/servicing arrangements 
and the effect on the unmade section(s) of the highway in Eliot Bank. 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A 

Report Title 60-66 TAUNTON ROAD SE12 8PB 

Ward Lee Green 

Contributors Julia Robins 

Class PART 1  29 JANUARY 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/ 89249  
 
Application dated 22.10.2014 

 

 
Applicant Bramerton London on behalf of Mr Grievson  
 
Proposal Application submitted under Section 73 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for a 
Minor Material Amendment in connection with 
the planning permission dated 24 March 2011 
(DC/10/75529) for  the construction of a part 
single/part two storey, three bedroom house to 
the rear of 60, 62, 64 & 66 Taunton Road 
SE12, together with the provision of bin stores, 
4 cycle spaces and 2 car parking spaces with 
access onto Taunton Road to allow changes to 
the internal layout, external alterations and the 
lowering of the floor slab at ground floor level. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Proposed Plans: 08-1228 P 03 rev A 

Contextual elevations,  08-1228 P02 Rev D 
Proposed elevations (03/12/14) 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/445/66/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework 
Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designation Lee Manor Conservation Area 

Not a Listed Building 
  

  

1.0  Property/Site Description   

1.1 The site originally formed part of the curtilage of 66 Taunton Road which is 
an extended two storey, semi-detached property on the north side of 
Taunton Road. 

1.2 Planning permission was granted in March 2011 for the construction of a 
part single/part two storey, three bedroom house within the rear part of the 
garden  with access onto Taunton Road.  Building works began on the site 
on 14th March 2014 and construction of the building is now well advanced at 
the site. 

1.3 No. 66 Taunton Road originally had a garage at the side and a large L-
shaped garden, part of which extended along the rear boundaries of nos. 
60, 62 and 64 Taunton Road.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 67



 

 

To the north and west the site boundary comprises a 1.8m high brick wall 
which is the boundary wall of Manor House Gardens, while the remaining 
boundaries comprise timber fencing.  To the east the site abuts part of the 
garden of 58 Taunton Road. 

1.4 To the north and west the site abuts Manor House Gardens.  On the west 
side of the property there is a pedestrian entrance to Manor House 
Gardens. Within the park, to the rear of the property, is a fenced ball games 
court. 

1.5 The site lies within the Lee Manor Conservation Area. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 2002 – DC/02/51792. Certificate of Lawful Development issued in respect of 
the demolition of the existing single storey kitchen extension at the rear and 
the construction of a larger single storey replacement kitchen extension. 

2002 – DC/02/52488. Permission refused for the construction of a two 
storey extension to the side of 66 Taunton Road SE12 together with a single 
storey extension to the rear  to provide additional living accommodation.  A 
subsequent appeal was dismissed. 

2007 – DC/07/67313. Permission granted for the retention of a yellow brick 
boundary wall to the rear garden of 66 Taunton Road SE12.  

2011 - DC/10/75529 Permission was granted (24/03/11) for the construction 
of a part single/part two storey, three bedroom house within the rear part of 
the garden together with the provision of bin stores, 4 cycle spaces and 2 
car parking spaces with access onto Taunton Road.  The approved dwelling 
is modern in design and designed in the form of two rectangular ‘blocks’ 
with a central linking element.  The two blocks are different in size and scale 
as the block closest to the rear gardens of the neighbouring properties in 
Taunton Road would be single storey with a mono-pitched roof that slopes 
down to the southern boundary. The larger block would be aligned with the 
northern site boundary to the park, and would be two storeys, partly set into 
the site. This would have a larger footprint and would also have a mono-
pitch roof that would slopes down toward the park boundary. The link 
element would be substantially glazed.  

2.2 The area between the flank of no.66 and the park boundary would be laid 
out as a driveway to provide vehicular and pedestrian access to the 
proposed new house and would open out to an area of hardstanding where 
two car parking spaces and  turning space is proposed.  Cycle and refuse 
storage is also proposed within this area.  

2.3 There would be areas of garden for the new property on three sides with the 
main garden area to the eastern end of the site. 

2.4 Conditions 1, 3, 5, 7 and 8 of the 2011 planning permission were discharged 
during 2013. 

2.5 Development works began on the site on 14th March 2014.  

 

Page 68



 

 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 This application has been submitted under Section 73 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and seeks to amend the 2011 planning 
permission to allow Minor Material Amendments to the consented scheme 
involving changes to the internal layout, external alterations and the creation 
of a half basement throughout. 

3.2 The originally consented scheme was for the construction of a part 
single/part two storey, three bedroom house to the rear of 60, 62, 64 & 66 
Taunton Road SE12, together with the provision of bin stores, 4 cycle 
spaces and 2 car parking spaces with access onto Taunton Road. The 
proposed amendment would alter the internal layout.  

3.3 The alterations proposed are as follows: 

- A reduction in the ground floor slab level on the south side of the building 
to enable  the  creation of a further level of accommodation to the south 
side of the building, resulting in the provision of three bedrooms at first 
floor level.  In the consented scheme one bedroom was at ground floor 
level; 

- The provision of full height glazing on the north west elevation and 
glazing up to roof level on the south east elevation; 

- The introduction of a band o
[...]
Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham 
Core Strategy Policy 16  
 
Development Management Local Plan 

5.9 The Development Management Local Plan was adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 26 November 2014. The Development Management Local Plan, 
together with the Site Allocations, the Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan, 
the Core Strategy and the London Plan is the borough's statutory 
development plan. The following lists the relevant strategic objectives, spatial 
policies and cross cutting policies from the Development Management Local 
Plan as they relate to this application: 

5.10 The following policies are considered to be relevant to this application:  

DM Policy 1  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

Page 72



 

 

DM Policy 22  Sustainable design and construction 

DM Policy 30  Urban design and local character 

DM Policy 32  Housing design, layout and space standards 

DM Policy 33  Development on infill sites, backland sites, back gardens 
and amenity areas 

DM Policy 36 New development, changes of use and alterations 
affecting designated heritage assets and their setting: 
conservation areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient 
monuments and registered parks and gardens 

Residential Standards Supplementary Planning Document  

5.11 This document sets out guidance and standards relating to design, 
sustainable development, renewable energy, flood risk, sustainable 
drainage, dwelling mix, density, layout, neighbour amenity, the amenities of 
the future occupants of developments, safety and security, refuse, affordable 
housing, self containment, noise and room positioning, room and dwelling 
sizes, storage, recycling facilities and bin storage, noise insulation, parking, 
cycle parking and storage, gardens and amenity space, landscaping, play 
space, Lifetime Homes and accessibility, and materials. 

6.0 Planning Considerations 

6.1 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

a) Principle of devel
[...]
the re-instatement of the front wall, 
railings, gate, path and the installation of a  roof 
light in the rear roof slope. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. A0000, A1000, A2000, A3000 Rev B, A4000 Rev 

A, A5000 Rev B, A13000, A6000 Rev B, A7000 
Rev B, A8000 REV B, A9000 REV B,   A12000, 
A1000 Rev A Design and Access Statement, 
Heritage Statement, Email dated 17/12/14. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/47/65/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3)     The London Plan (July 2011) 

 
Designation Telegraph Hill Conservation Area  

Telegraph Hill Article 4(2) Direction 
 
 

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The subject property is a two storey with basement semi-detached Victorian 
dwellinghouse, situated on the east side of Erlanger Road within the Telegraph 
Hill Conservation Area, which is subject to an Article 4 Direction.  

1.2 The property has an original three storey rear projection, the lower floor of which 
is at a lower level than the ground floor of the main house.  There is a small 
conservatory structure to the rear main elevation, with a short flight of steps down 
to the rear garden. 

1.3 The original front boundary wall and tiled entrance path have been removed and 
the front garden provides a hard paved parking area.   

1.4 Erlanger Road is largely made up of two storey houses of similar design, with 
canted bays to first floor level to the front, some of which have basements. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/13/84731: Planning permission granted for the installation of hardwood double 
glazed replacement windows to the front, side and rear of the property.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 83



 

2.2 DC/13/85807: An application for the construction of a single storey rear extension,  
front  brick wall with railings above and gate was withdrawn following Officer 
advice.  

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 The current proposal involves the construction of a single storey extension to the 
rear measuring 7m deep and 2.3m wide.  The exte
[...]
y 5 Areas of Stability and Managed Change 
Core Strategy Policy 1 Housing provision, mix and affordability 
Core Strategy Policy 7 Climate change and adapting to the effects 
Core Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and construction and energy efficiency 
Core Strategy Policy 9 Improving local air quality 
Core Strategy Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport 
Core Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham 
 
Development Management Local Plan 

5.9 The Development Management Local Plan was adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 26 November 2014. The Development Management Local Plan, 
together with the Site Allocations, the Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan, the Core 
Strategy and the London Plan is the borough's statutory development plan. The 
following lists the relevant strategic objectives, spatial policies and cross cutting 
policies from the Development Management Local Plan as they relate to this 
application: 

5.10 The following policies are considered to be relevant to this application:  

DM Policy 1  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

DM Policy 22  Sustainable design and construction 

DM Policy 25  Landscaping and trees 

DM Policy 30  Urban design and local character 

DM Policy 31   Alterations/extensions to existing buildings 

DM Policy 36  New development, changes of use and alterations affecting 
designated heritage assets and their setting: conservation 
areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient monuments and 
registered parks and gardens 

6.0 Planning Considerations 

6.1 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

a) Design and Conservation  
b) Impact on Adjoining Properties 
 
Design and Conservation 

6.2 Development Management Local Plan DM Policy 31 ‘Alterations and extensions 
to existing buildings including residential extensions’ states that “alterations and 
extensions, including roof extensions will be required to be of high, site specific, 
and sensitive design quality,
[...]
(18.11.2014)   
 
Applicant Kristina Butschbacher Architecture on behalf of Mr 

& Mrs Rohit Patkar 
 
Proposal The construction of a single storey extension to 

the rear, together with the installation of 
replacement railings and handrails to the lightwell 
at the front of the building. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Location Plan, 32APR.PL.01, 02, 03, 32APR.Front 

Railings, Rear Garden Facade Photo (Received 
01/09/2014) and Design & Access Statement Rev 
A and 32APR.PL.04 & 05 (Received 18/11/201) 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/60/32A/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designation Existing Use 

  

Screening n/a 
 

 
 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application property is the basement/ground floor flat within a three storey 
mid terrace Victorian house that has been converted into flats.  The property is 
accessed from the front, down steps into a semi-basement area.  There is a 

change in level between Pendrell Road and Drakefell Road such that the front of the 
property is at basement level but the rear of the property is at ground floor level and the 
unit has sole access to a generously proportioned rear garden.  To the rear there is an 
original 3 storey outrigger extension. 

1.2 The application site is in the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area but is not in the 
vicinity of any listed buildings. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 None relevant. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 95



 

 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

3.1 The current application is for the construction of a single storey extension to the 
rear of 32A Pendrell Road SE4, together with the installation of replacement 
railings and handrails to the lightwell at the front of the building. 

3.2 The proposed handrails would match those on the pathway to the upper floor 
flats and would be finished in cast iron. 

3.3 The proposed rear extension would infill the side return to the side of the 
outrigger extension leaving a courtyard measuring 3m deep 
[...]

The Core Strategy, together with the Site Allocations, the Lewisham Town Centre 
Local Plan, the Development Management Local Plan and the London Plan is 
the borough's statutory development plan. The following lists the relevant 
strategic objectives, spatial policies and cross cutting policies from the Lewisham 
Core Strategy as they relate to this application:  

Core Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and construction and energy 
efficiency 
Core Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham 
Core Strategy Policy 16 Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic 
environment 
 
Development Management Local Plan 

5.9 The Development Management Local Plan was adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 26 November 2014. The Development Management Local Plan, 
together with the Site Allocations, the Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan, the 
Core Strategy and the London Plan is the borough's statutory development plan. 
The following lists the relevant strategic objectives, spatial policies and cross 
cutting policies from the Development Management Local Plan as they relate to 
this application: 

 

Page 98



 

 

5.10 The following policies are considered to be relevant to this application:  

DM Policy 1  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
DM Policy 22  Sustainable design and construction 

DM Policy 30  Urban design and local character 

DM Policy 31   Alterations/extensions to existing buildings 

DM Policy 32  Housing design, layout and space standards 

DM Policy 36  New development, changes of use and alterations affecting 
designated heritage assets and their setting: conservation 
areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient monuments and 
registered parks and gardens 

Residential Standards Supplementary Planning Document   

5.11 This document sets out guidance and standards relating to design, sustainable 
development, renewable energy, flood risk, sustainable drainage, dwelling mix, 
density, layout, neighbour amenity, the a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 29 January 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Andre Bourne, Amanda De Ryk, Alan Till, Paul Upex, James-
J Walsh and Joan Reid 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from   
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Upex declared a personal interests in item 3 as a Ward Councillor 
 

2. Minutes 
 

Councillor Upex highlighted a discrepancy with regard to Item (4) on the 
agenda and Councillor Kennedy requested that his comments with regard 
to the number of items on the agenda be noted in the minutes of the 
Planning Committee (A) meetings held on 04 December 2014.  The 
minutes were not signed. 

 
 

3. Featherstone Lodge, Eliot Bank SE23 3XE 2 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the demolition 
of the existing Gatehouse, Laundry and Glasshouse at Featherstone 
Lodge, Eliot Bank SE23 and the change of use of the main building 
from a drug rehabilitation project (Use Class C2) to residential use (Use 
Class C3) as a Senior Cohousing Development to provide 1 one-
bedroom self-contained flat and 7 two-bedroom self-contained flats, 
plus communal areas in Featherstone Lodge, the construction of 2 two-
bedroom, two-storey duplex houses on the site of the Gatehouse, the 
construction of 4, two-bedroom, two-storey houses on the site of the 
Glasshouse, the construction of 19 units comprising 11 one-bedroom 
self-contained flats and 8 two-bedroom self contained flats in a part 
two/part three/part four storey new block in the rear garden, the 
construction of a new roadway from Eliot Bank along the northern edge 
of the site, to the rear of houses at 1-13 (consecutive) Knapdale Close, 
together with the provision of parking for a total of 20 cars, the 
construction of a scooter store for 4 mobility scooters, the provision of 
cycle storage for 33 cycles, the felling of protected TPO trees and the 
provision of additional landscaping, including alterations to the 
carriageway and footpath in Eliot Bank. 

Two letters dated 2 December 2014 and 13 January 2015 from twm 
Solicitors LLP on behalf of the owner of Oak Cottage, Eliot Bank were 
dispatched to Members on Tuesday 20 January 2015. 
 



 
 
 

2 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr S Hudson of 
Savills, who read from a prepared statement and also from Mr Booth of 
Hanover and Mr Hew Traffic Consultant in support of the proposal, 
together with a model of the development which was tabled before 
Members. 

The Committee also received verbal representations from the owner of 
Oak Cottage, Eliot Bank, who referred to prepared notes objecting to the 
proposal on the grounds of the unmade sections of the highway and 
construction traffic to the site.  

Councillor Upex spoke Under Standing Orders as a Ward Councillor in 
support of objections raised to the development, the safety and 
maintenance of the access road including part of which comes under 
the ownership of the resident of Oak Cottage, the steepness and 
gradient of the area and scale of the development. 

Following deliberation Councillor Kennedy moved the motion to accept 
the officer’s recommendation and grant permission, which was 
seconded by Councillor Till 

Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR:  Councillors: Amrani (Chair), Adefiranye, De Ryk, 

Kennedy, Reid and Till   

AGAINST: Councillor Bourne. 

 
RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

application no. DC/14/86666, subject to conditions as 
set out in the report and the applicant be informed. 

 
 
 

4. Land rear of 66 Taunton Road SE12 8PB 
 

The planning officer outlined the Application submitted under Section 73 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for a Minor Material 
Amendment in connection with the planning permission dated 24 March 
2011 (DC/10/75529) for  the construction of a part single/part two 
storey, three bedroom house to the rear of 60, 62, 64 & 66 Taunton 
Road SE12, together with the provision of bin stores, 4 cycle spaces 
and 2 car parking spaces with access onto Taunton Road to allow 
changes to the internal layout, external alterations and the lowering of 
the floor slab at ground floor level. 

A Planning Amendment Statement on behalf of Objectors with 
Photographs were tabled to Members before the meeting. 

The Committee received verbal representation from residents of 58 & 
64 Taunton Road, who referred to prepared notes and also drew 
Members attention to letters which were tabled before the meeting. 
 



 
 
 

3 

Following questions and deliberation Councillor Kennedy moved the 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation with amendments and 
grant planning permission, which was seconded by Councillor De Ryk. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors: Amrani (Chair), Bourne, De Ryk, Kennedy, 
Reid and Walsh. 

AGAINST: Councillors: Adefiranye, Till and Upex. 
 
RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

application no. DC/14/89249, subject to conditions (1) 
to (9) as set out in the report with additional condition 
(10) as follows 
 
Notwithstanding the drawings and information hereby 
approved, details of the proposed glazing to the north 
east elevation, to include an element of translucent 
glazing to the new upper level, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
before the glazing is installed.  The new dwelling shall 
not be occupied until the glazing has been installed in 
accordance with the approved details.  The glazing 
shall be retained as approved in perpetuity. 
 
Reason:  To avoid the direct overlooking of adjoining 
properties and consequent loss of privacy thereto and 
to comply with DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout 
and space standards and Policy 33 Development on 
infill sites, backland sites, back gardens and amenity 
areas of the Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014). 

 
Members expressed their strong displeasure that alterations to the 
building had already started (as stated by an objector) in advance of 
permission and officers are instructed to write to the developer to that 
effect.  

 
 

5. 65 Erlanger Road SE14 5TQ 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the construction of a single 
storey rear extension, together with the re-instatement of the front wall, 
railings, gate, path and the installation of a  roof light in the rear roof 
slope. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the Architect Mr 
Lacey and Mr Harder the owner. During questions to the officer 
regarding the boundary fence, Mr Bacchus assisted the planning officer 
by circulating photographs of the fence to Members for clarification. 



 
 
 

4 

The Committee also received verbal representation from Mr Bacchus, 
(Chair) of the Telegraph Hill Society, objecting to the proposal and on 
behalf of adjoining neighbours including neighbours to the rear of the 
development. 

Following deliberation Councillor Kennedy moved the motion to accept 
the officer’s recommendation and Grant planning permission. which 
was seconded by Councillor De Ryk 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors: Amrani (Chair), , De Ryk, Kennedy and 
Walsh 

AGAINST: Councillors Adefiranye, Bourne, Reid, Till and Upex 
 
The Motion fell. 
At 9:55pm Councillor Amrani (Chair), moved to suspend Standing 
Orders and extend the meeting. This was unanimously agreed by 
Members. 
 
Following further discussions Members put forward another motion to 
Refuse planning Permission on grounds of design, complementing the 
existing neighbouring buildings, views from the highways and protecting 
the Conservation Area  
 
Councillor Till moved the motion to reject the officer’s recommendation 
and refuse planning permission. which was seconded by Councillor 
Adefiranye. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Councillors: Adefiranye, Bourne, Reid, Till and Upex 
 

AGAINST:  Councillors: Amrani (Chair), De Ryk, Kennedy and 
Walsh 

 
RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be refused in respect of 

application no. DC/14/89277, for the following reason: 

The proposed extension, involving the loss of the 
original ground floor side bay window, by reason of its 
design and visibility from the public realm would be 
unsympathetic to the architectural integrity of the 
building and would fail to preserve or enhance the 
special character and appearance of this part of the 
Telegraph Hill Conservation Area contrary to DM 
Policies 31 Alterations and extensions to existing 
buildings including residential extensions and 36 New 
development, changes of use and alterations affecting 
designated heritage assets and their setting: 
conservation areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient 
monuments and registered parks and garden of the 



 
 
 

5 

Development Management Local Plan (adopted 
November 2014). 

 
 

6. 32A Pendrell Road SE4 2PB 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details for the construction of a single 
storey extension to the rear, together with the installation of 
replacement railings and handrails to the lightwell at the front of the 
building  
 
The Committee received verbal representation from the Architect and 
Owner of the property, who read from a prepared statement in support 
of the proposal and from Mr Bacchus, (Chair) of the Telegraph Hill 
Society, together with the occupier of 30 Pendrell Road, who read from 
a prepared statement, objecting to the proposal. 

Councillor Reid requested that the conservation officer’s comments be 
included in the planning officer’s report to committee. 

The presenting officer assured Members this will be done. 

Following deliberation Councillor Till moved the motion to accept the 
officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission with additional 
condition, which was seconded by Councillor Kennedy. 

Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR: Councillors: Amrani (Chair), Adefiranye, Bourne, 

Kennedy, Till, Upex and Walsh 
 

AGAINST:  Councillor Reid. 
 
RESOLVED: that Planning Permission be granted in respect of 

application no. DC/14/88943, subject to conditions (1) 
to (5) as set out in the report with additional condition 
(6) as follows: 
 
The roof windows in the extension hereby approved 
shall be provided with translucent glazing.  The 
translucent glazing shall be retained in perpetuity. 
 
Reason:  To reduce disturbance from light spillage and to 
comply with DM Policy  31 Alterations and extensions to 
existing buildings including residential extensions, of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 
2014). 
 
and the applicant be informed. 

 
 


